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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 
Application No. DA201900162 
Address 11A Tupper Street, Enmore 
Proposal To demolish the existing dwelling house and construct a four storey 

boarding house containing 21 rooms above basement parking. 
Date of Lodgement 20 May 2019 
Applicant Emag Apartments Pty Ltd 
Owner Tupper Street Holdings Pty Ltd 
Number of Submissions 22 
Value of works $2,944,776 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

More than 10 submissions in objection 

Main Issues Design incompatible with the character of the local area 
Streetscape and design 
Inadequate boundary setbacks 
Residential amenity  
Inadequate internal amenity 
Landscape and trees 
Car and bicycle parking 
Disabled access and facilities 
Waste management facilities 

Recommendation Refusal 
Attachment A Recommended reasons of refusal  
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Conditions in the circumstance the application is approved 
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of a development application (DA) seeking approval to 
demolish the existing dwelling house and construct a four storey boarding house containing 
21 rooms above basement parking at 11A Tupper Street, Enmore. 
 
The application was notified to the surrounding properties and 22 submissions were received 
in objection, primarily on the grounds of traffic and parking, design and residential amenity.    
 
The proposal has been assessed against the provisions of State Environmental Planning 
Policy (Affordable Rental Housing) 2009 (ARH SEPP). The design of the development is not 
compatible with the character of the local area and therefore does not satisfy the character 
test required by Clause 30A of the ARH SEPP. 
 
The proposal does not comply with the aims of Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 
(MLEP 2011) as it is excessive in bulk and scale and presents a poor architectural design 
within the streetscape and to the adjoining properties. 
The proposal does not comply with the building setbacks, site coverage, landscaped area, 
access, parking and internal amenity requirements under Marrickville Development Control 
Plan (MDCP 2011).  
The boarding rooms will have poor internal amenity for the future occupants due to small 
room sizes, low ceiling heights, poor solar access and inadequate communal spaces.  
The site is constrained due to its relatively small size and the resultant impacts within the 
streetscape and to the adjoining properties represents an overdevelopment of the site and 
does not promote the orderly development of the land. 
The significant departures to the planning and design controls require fundamental changes 
to the design and substantive loss of yield outside the scope of the current DA.  
 
The application is therefore recommended for refusal.  
 
2. Proposal 
 
The DA seeks consent to demolish the existing dwelling house and construct a four storey 
boarding house containing 21 rooms above basement parking  
 
The key development aspects are outlined in Table 1. 
 
Table 1 – Development Summary 
 
Key Aspect Details 
Boarding rooms 
 

Single 7 
Double 14 
Total 21 

Manager’s room 
 

• One single room at ground level 

Number of residents • 35 boarders + 1 manager 
Parking 
 

Residents 5 including 1 accessible 
room 

Manager 1 
Motorcycle 4 
Bicycle 5 

GFA and FSR • 641.2 sqm and 1.28:1 
Number of storeys • Four plus one level basement parking 
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3. Site Description 
 
The site is known as 11A Tupper Street, Enmore and the legal description of the land is Lot 
A in Deposited Plan 320306.  
 
The site is located on the eastern side of Tupper Street, Enmore, between Stanmore Road 
and Newington Road. It is rectangular with an area of 502m2, a frontage to Tupper Street of 
12.19 m and a maximum depth of 41.15 m.  
 
The site slopes down from the front of the site (western boundary fronting Tupper Street) to 
the rear of the site (eastern boundary) by approximately 2.3 m. 
 
The site contains a single storey dwelling house and a detached garage/carport and shed at 
the rear. 
 
The street is characterised by a mix of building typologies, ranging from 3-4 storey 
residential flat buildings (RFBs) at the northern end and 1-2 storey dwelling houses at the 
southern end.  
 
The established built form within the immediate vicinity of the site is largely 3-4 storey RFBs 
with landscaped setbacks.  
 
The adjoining property to the north and east at 11 Tupper Street contains a 4 storey RFB. 
The adjoining property to the south at 17-19 Tupper Street contains a 2 storey RFB.  
 
Refer to Figures 1 and 2. 
 

 
Figure 1 – Aerial view of the site showing the existing context 
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Figure 2 – View of the site from Tupper Street 
 
4. Background 
 
4(a)  Site history 
 
Table 3 provides a summary of the development history of the site. 
 
Table 3 – Summary of development history 
Application Proposal Status/Decision & 

Date 
Determination No. 
201700092 

To demolish existing structures and 
construct a 4 storey RFB containing 12 
dwellings, associated basement car 
parking and landscaping 

Refused – 18 July 
2017 

 
Surrounding properties 
 
Land to the northwest containing the Cyprus Club at 58-76 Stanmore Road, 2-20 Tupper 
Street, 3-9 Alma Avenue, Stanmore is the subject of a Planning Proposal (PP), which seeks 
to amend Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 (MLEP 2011) by rezoning the land and 
increasing the permissible floor space ratio (FSR) in order to facilitate redevelopment to 
create a new club, commercial floor space and residential apartments in a range of buildings 
up to six storeys.  
Council resolved in July 2017 to submit the PP to the to the Gateway process. The PP was 
submitted to the Department of Planning and Environment on 26 September 2018. At the 
time of writing this report no Gateway determination had been made. 
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4(b) Application history 
 
Table 4 outlines the relevant history of the DA.  
 
Table 4 – Summary of application history 
Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  
20 May 2019 DA lodged with Council 
23 May 2019 to 11 June 2019 DA publicly notified to surrounding properties 
 
5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
(EPIs) listed below: 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 2017 
• State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 – Remediation of Land  
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Affordable Rental Housing) 2009 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004 
• Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011. 

 
5(a)(v) State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 

2017 
 
State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 2017 relates to the 
protection/removal of vegetation identified under Marrickville Development Control Plan 
2011 (MDCP 2011). The proposed development includes tree removal subject to the 
provisions of this SEPP. The matter of tree management is discussed later in this report 
under the provisions of MDCP 2011. 
 
5(a)(vi) State Environmental Planning Policy No 55-Remediation of Land 
 
State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 - Remediation of Land (SEPP 55) provides 
planning guidelines for remediation of contaminated land. MDCP 2011 provides controls and 
guidelines for remediation works. SEPP 55 requires the consent authority to be satisfied that 
“the site is, or can be made, suitable for the proposed use” prior to the granting of consent. 
 
The site has been used for residential purposes for many years and no known contaminating 
activities have occurred on the site. No further investigation is warranted in the 
circumstance. The proposal is therefore acceptable in terms of the requirements under 
SEPP 55. 
 
5(a)(vii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: 

BASIX) 2004  
 
A BASIX Certificate was submitted with the application indicating that the proposal achieves 
compliance with the BASIX requirements.  
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5(a)(viii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Affordable Rental Housing) 
2009  

 
State Environmental Planning Policy (Affordable Rental Housing) 2009 (the AHSEPP) 
provides guidance for design and assessment of boarding house developments. The SEPP, 
which commenced operation on 31 July 2009, provides controls relating to various matters 
including height, floor space ratio, landscaped area, solar access and private open space 
requirements.  
 
Division 3 – Boarding houses 
 
(i) Standards that cannot be used to refuse consent (Clause 29) 
 
Clause 29 prescribes that a consent authority must not refuse consent to a DA for a 
boarding house development if the development satisfies the following numerical controls: 
 
(a) Density - Floor Space Ratio (Clause 29(1)) 

“A consent authority must not refuse consent to development to which this Division 
applies on the grounds of density or scale if the density and scale of the buildings 
when expressed as a floor space ratio are not more than: 
 
(a) the existing maximum floor space ratio for any form of residential 

accommodation permitted on the land, or 
(b) if the development is on land within a zone in which no residential 

accommodation is permitted - the existing maximum floor space ratio for any 
form of development permitted on the land, or 

(c) if the development is on land within a zone in which residential flat buildings are 
permitted and the land does not contain a heritage item that is identified in an 
environmental planning instrument or an interim heritage order or on the State 
Heritage Register - the existing maximum floor space ratio for any form of 
residential accommodation permitted on the land, plus: 
(i) 0.5:1, if the existing maximum floor space ratio is 2.5:1 or less, or 
(ii) 20% of the existing maximum floor space ratio, if the existing maximum 

floor space ratio is greater than 2.5:1.” 
 
Under MLEP 2011, a maximum FSR of 0.6:1 applies to the site.  An additional FSR of 0.25:1 
applies to development for the purpose of an RFB under Clause 4.4(2B).  
 
The maximum FSR for any form of residential development plus a bonus FSR of 0.5:1 also 
applies in accordance with Clause 29(1)(c)(i) of the ARH SEPP. 
 
Therefore the total permissible FSR for a boarding house on the site under the ARH SEPP is 
1.35:1. 
 
The development has a GFA of 641m2 and a site area of 502m2, which equates to an FSR 
of 1.28:1. As such, the proposal complies with the maximum FSR development standard 
under the ARH SEPP. Notwithstanding, concerns are raised with the quantum of floor space 
afforded by the bonus provisions and the resultant excessive built form of the proposal which 
results in adverse impacts to the adjoining properties and poor amenity for future occupants. 
These aspects are discussed in detail throughout this report. 
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(b) Building Height (Clause 29(2)(a)) 
 

“If the building height of all proposed buildings is not more than the maximum building 
height permitted under another environmental planning instrument for any building on 
the land.” 
 

A maximum building height of 14 metres applies to the site as indicated on the Height of 
Buildings Map that accompanies MLEP 2011.  
 
The development has a maximum building height of 14 metres. As such, the proposal 
complies with the maximum building height development standard. 
 
(c) Landscaped Area (Clause 29(2)(b)) 
 

“If the landscape treatment of the front setback area is compatible with the streetscape 
in which the building is located.” 
 

Approximately 40% of the front setback will be landscaped area. However, the opportunity to 
establish canopy trees in this area is limited due to the OSD tank and the Private Open 
Space (communal courtyard). Locating the private open space within the front setback with 
associated high fencing not only results in a poor streetscape outcome, poor amenity 
outcomes with regard to privacy for users of this space, but also limits the ability to provide a 
meaningful landscape treatment and setting for the building.  
 
The balance of the front setback will contain a vehicular access driveway, pedestrian entry 
pathway and bicycle parking area. The limited nature and quality of landscape area is not 
compatible with the character of the streetscape.  
 
(d) Solar Access (Clause 29(2)(c)) 
 

“Where the development provides for one or more communal living rooms, if at least 
one of those rooms receives a minimum of 3 hours direct sunlight between 9.00am 
and 3.00pm in mid-winter.” 
 

The communal living room has north and west facing windows that will receive a minimum of 
3 hours direct sunlight between 9.00am and 3.00pm in mid-winter, which satisfies the 
requirement of the SEPP. 
 
(e) Private Open Space (Clause 29(2)(d)) 
 

“If at least the following private open space areas are provided (other than the front 
setback area): 
 
(i)  one area of at least 20 square metres with a minimum dimension of 3 metres is 

provided for the use of the lodgers…” 
(ii)  if accommodation is provided on site for a boarding house manager--one area 

of at least 8 square metres with a minimum dimension of 2.5 metres is provided 
adjacent to that accommodation, 

 
The private open space (POS) area adjoining the communal room will be provided in the 
front setback and not at the rear out of view from the street as required under the ARH 
SEPP. The proposal therefore does not comply with the locational requirements for POS. 
Furthermore, the 1.8 m high screen fence delineating the POS within the front setback is an 
uncharacteristic element, resulting in adverse visual impact within the streetscape. The POS 
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at the rear of the site contains stair access due to the 1.2 m change in level and is not 
accessible for all future occupants. 
 
The proposed balcony adjoining the manager’s room has a minimum dimension of 2 m and 
does not comply with the minimum dimension of 2.5 m. The balcony space is also 
encumbered by a return in the external wall and has poor amenity in terms of solar access 
due to its south-east orientation. 
 
Having regard to the above, the proposal does not comply with the provisions of Part 
29(2)(d) of the ARH SEPP.  
 
(f) Parking (Clause 29(2)(e)) 

“If: 
(i)  in the case of development carried out by or on behalf of a social housing provider 

in an accessible area—at least 0.2 parking spaces are provided for each 
boarding room, and 

(ii)  in the case of development carried out by or on behalf of a social housing provider 
not in an accessible area—at least 0.4 parking spaces are provided for each 
boarding room, and 

(iia)  in the case of development not carried out by or on behalf of a social housing 
provider—at least 0.5 parking spaces are provided for each boarding room, and 

(iii)  in the case of any development—not more than 1 parking space is provided for 
each person employed in connection with the development and who is resident 
on site, 

 
A minimum of 0.5 parking spaces are required for each boarding room as the development 
is not carried out on or behalf of a social housing provider. Based on 21 boarding rooms and 
a minimum of 11 car spaces are required on the site for the occupants. Not more than one 
space is to be provided for the on-site manager.  
 
The proposal includes six car parking spaces in the basement and does not satisfy the 
parking requirements. The parking issues are discussed in more detail under Part 2.10 of 
MDCP 2011 - Parking. 
 
(g) Accommodation Size (Clause 29(2)(f)) 
 

“If each boarding room has a gross floor area (excluding any area used for the 
purposes of private kitchen or bathroom facilities) of at least: 
 
(i) 12 square metres in the case of a boarding room intended to be used by a single 

lodger, or 
(ii) 16 square metres in any other case.” 

 
Whilst the plan submitted with the DA shows the boarding rooms comply with the minimum 
sizes identified in ARH SEPP, concerns are raised in relation to the functionality of the 
rooms. Further discussion is provided under Part 4.3 of MDCP 2011- Boarding Houses 
regarding the appropriateness of room layouts and sizes when accounting for circulation 
space and entry corridors etc.  
 
(ii) Standards for Boarding Houses (Clause 30) 
 
Clause 30 prescribes that a consent authority must not consent to a development to which 
this Division applies unless it is satisfied of each of the following: 
(a) a boarding house has 5 or more boarding rooms, at least one communal living room 

will be provided. 
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A single communal living room  is provided for on the ground floor. However, the proposed 
communal living room at ground level is inadequate having regard to its size and location as 
discussed under Part 4.3 of MDCP 2011- Boarding Houses. The enclosed and nature and 
design of the communal living room is akin to a boarding room and could be easily adapted 
for such a purpose. 
 
(b) no boarding room will have a gross floor area (excluding any area used for the 

purposes of private kitchen or bathroom facilities) of more than 25 square metres. 
 
No boarding room has a GFA exceeding 25sqm, excluding the area used for private kitchen 
and bathroom facilities. 
 
(c) no boarding room will be occupied by more than 2 adult lodgers. 
No boarding room is proposed to be occupied by more than 2 adult lodgers. 
(d) adequate bathroom and kitchen facilities will be available within the boarding house for 

the use of each lodger. 
 
Kitchen and bathroom facilities are available for each lodger within the boarding rooms. 
However, the kitchen spaces in some of the boarding rooms conflict with the entry circulation 
spaces which is a consequence of the inadequate room sizes. Further discussion is provided 
under Part 4.3 of MDCP 2011- Boarding Houses regarding the appropriateness of room 
layouts and the functionality of some rooms.  
 
(e) if the boarding house has capacity to accommodate 20 or more lodgers, a boarding 

room or on site dwelling will be provided for a boarding house manager. 
 
The proposal includes a manager’s room at ground level. 
 
(g) if the boarding house is on land zoned primarily for commercial purposes, no part of 

the ground floor of the boarding house that fronts a street will be used for residential 
purposes unless another environmental planning instrument permits such a use. 

 
The property is zoned R1 General Residential and this provision does not apply. 
 
(h) at least one parking space will be provided for a bicycle, and one will be provided for a 

motorcycle, for every 5 boarding rooms. 
 
A minimum of four motorcycle parking space and four bicycle parking spaces are required 
based on 22 boarding rooms (including managers room). The development provides four 
motorcycle parking spaces in the basement. There are five bicycle parking spaces proposed 
in the front setback. However, the proposed location of bicycle parking spaces is not 
acceptable as it adds to the hardstand area in the front setback and will result in potential 
conflicts with the fire stair egress from the basement. The bicycle parking should be provided 
in a secure area of the development. 
 
(iii) Character of Local Area (Clause 30A) 
 
Under the provisions of Clause 30A, DAs for a new boarding house must satisfy a local 
character test, which seeks to ensure developments proposed under the ARH SEPP are 
consistent with the design of the area. 
Clause 30A specifies that a consent authority must not consent to development “unless it 
has taken into consideration whether the design of the development is compatible with the 
character of the local area”.  
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The judgement in Project Venture Developments Pty Ltd v Pittwater Council [2005] 
NSWLEC 191 is a commonly suggested reference point on the interpretation of 
“compatibility”. In Project Venture (and in a planning principle adopted by the Court 
subsequently based on it), compatibility, is seen to mean “capable of existing together in 
harmony”. The ‘Surrounding development’ Principle specified in Project Venture has been 
used to assess the compatibility of the proposal with the character of the local area. 
 
Planning Principle Criteria 
 
In order to test whether a proposal is compatible with its context, two questions should be 
asked.  

• Are the proposal’s physical impacts on surrounding development acceptable? The 
physical impacts include constraints on the development potential of surrounding 
sites. 

• Is the proposal’s appearance in harmony with the buildings around it and the 
character of the street? 

 
The physical impacts, such as noise, overlooking, overshadowing and constraining 
development potential, can be assessed with relative objectivity. In contrast, to decide 
whether or not a new building appears to be in harmony with its surroundings is a 
more subjective task. Analysing the existing context and then testing the proposal 
against it can, however, reduce the degree of subjectivity. 
 
For a new development to be visually compatible with its context, it should contain, or 
at least respond to, the essential elements that make up the character of the 
surrounding urban environment. In some areas, planning instruments or urban design 
studies have already described the urban character. In others (the majority of cases), 
the character needs to be defined as part of a proposal’s assessment. The most 
important contributor to urban character is the relationship of built form to surrounding 
space, a relationship that is created by building height, setbacks and landscaping. In 
special areas, such as conservation areas, architectural style and materials are also 
contributors to character. 
 

In responding to the first question, the building’s scale, combined with the minimal setbacks 
which do not adhere to the prescribed DCP setbacks and are not consistent with setbacks of 
surrounding RFBs, will be exacerbated by the 26 metre long wall plane and lack of 
articulation along the northern elevation. The bulky design will result in adverse visual 
impacts when viewed from the apartments at 11 Tupper Street. Whilst the side wall along the 
southern elevation incorporates recesses at the first floor and above, the brick screens at the 
lower level only serve to reduce the articulation provided by these design elements. The 
proposal also results in adverse solar impacts to development to the south and impacts on 
trees on the subject site and on adjoining properties.  
 
In responding to the second question, it is important to consider the essential elements that 
make up the character of the surrounding urban environment. The street is characterised by 
a mix of building typologies generally reflective of the two residential zones with lower scale 
single dwellings at the southern end of the street in the R2 zone, and larger RFBs at the 
northern end of the street in the R1 zone.  
 
The immediate vicinity of the site is characterised by 2-4 storey RFBs with 3-4 m boundary 
setbacks and landscape settings on sites in excess of 1,000sqm.  
 
As stated in the above planning principle, the most important contributor to urban character 
is the relationship of built form to the surrounding space created by building heights, 
setbacks and landscaping. These aspects are considered below. 
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Building Height 
The proposed development contains a 3 storey built form, which is generally consistent with 
height of adjacent RFBs.  
 
Setbacks 
The existing built form in the immediate vicinity is characterised by 3-4 m building setbacks 
to the side boundaries, providing visual separation between the buildings and opportunities 
for landscaping. A minimum building setback of 4.5 m to the side boundaries applies to the 
site under Part 4.2 – Multi Dwelling Housing and Residential Flat Buildings of MDCP 2011.  
 
The proposed development is setback 1.5 m to both side boundaries, representing a non-
compliance of 3 m or 67% to the side setback control under MDCP 2011.   
The proposed building setbacks will result in adverse visual bulk and further reduce solar 
access to the adjoining properties. The building design includes a basement that extends the 
full width of the site restricting the provision of suitable deep soil areas and landscape 
measures to offset the bulky design.  
 
The proposed built form is incompatible with the existing pattern of development in the 
street. The extent of development proposed due to the FSR bonus results in a development 
of a bulk and scale which is excessive and represents a significant departure from many of 
the DCP controls and an overdevelopment of the site. 
 
Landscaping 
The existing streetscape contains large established trees in the front setback that contribute 
to the landscape character and assist in softening the built form. The proposal will result in 
the removal of four trees on the site and one street tree to accommodate the vehicle 
crossover. In addition, there are four trees on the adjoining properties that will be potentially 
impacted by the proposal. 
 
Council’s Tree Management Officer (TMO) does not support the proposal because the 
Arborist Report submitted with the DA fails to demonstrate that the existing trees on the 
adjoining sites will not be adversely impacted by the development. Furthermore, the 
cumulative impact associated with the provision of the OSD tank in the front setback is likely 
to adversely affect the root system of the nearby trees on the adjoining property and limit the 
opportunity for the establishment of suitable replacement trees within the streetscape. Refer 
to discussion in 5(c)(i) Tree Management Part 2.20. 
 
Any loss of the existing trees on the adjoining properties will have an adverse impact on the 
existing landscape character of the street.  
 
Conclusion 
The non-compliance with the side setbacks and the largely unbroken, unarticulated and flat 
bulk of the northern façade is not reflective of the character of the local area, which is 
comprised of built form with articulation and/or generous setbacks.  
 
The 1.5m side setback to the boundaries accentuate the bulk of the façades and the vertical 
nature of the development. The result is a built form that is so uncharacteristic as to be 
incompatible with both the existing local area and its desired future character. 
 
When reviewing the character of the area, it is important to consider the adjoining context 
and the potential development yield attainable on those sites. The adjoining property to the 
north at 11 Tupper Street contains a 4 storey residential flat building (3 levels above parking 
garages) with an FSR of approximately 0.89:1 based on a site area of approximately 
1300m2. It has maximised its development potential commensurate with the current planning 
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controls. Further north, the property at 7 Tupper Street also contains 4 storey RFB with an 
FSR of approximately 0.92:1 based on a site area of approximately 1226sqm. 
 
The adjoining property to the south at 17-19 Tupper Street contains a part 1 and 2 storey 
RFB with an FSR of approximately 0.27:1 and is relatively underdeveloped. The proposed 
development will inhibit future development potential of 17-19 Tupper Street due to the 
minimal side setbacks and resultant increase in overshadowing and lack of separation.  
 
The subject site has an area of 502m2 which is generally half the site area of the adjoining 
RFB sites, but represents an FSR that is 50% more than could be achieved under the 
current planning controls on the adjoining sites. The proposed development is therefore not 
suitable due to the small size of the site and the resultant impacts on the amenity of the 
adjoining sites and future development potential. The proposal represents and 
overdevelopment of the site and does not promote the orderly development of the land.  
 
For the above reasons, it is considered that the design of the development is not compatible 
with the character of the local area and the degree of incompatibility is such that the DA 
should be refused as it does not satisfy the character test required by Clause 30A of the 
ARH SEPP. 
 
5(a)(ix) Marrickville Local Environment Plan 2011 (MLEP 2011) 
 
The DA was assessed against the following relevant clauses under MLEP 2011: 

(xi) Clause 1.2 - Aims of the Plan 
(xii) Clause 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives 
(xiii) Clause 2.7 - Demolition 
(xiv) Clause 4.3 - Height of Buildings 
(xv) Clause 4.4 - Floor Space Ratio 
(xvi) Clause 6.2-  Earthworks 
(xvii) Clause 6.5 - Development in areas subject to Aircraft Noise 

 
(xviii) Aims of the Plan (Clause 1.2) 
 
Clause 1.2 of MLEP 2011 specifies the particular aims of this Plan: 
 

(a)   to support the efficient use of land, vitalisation of centres, integration of 
transport and land use and an appropriate mix of uses, 

(b) to increase residential and employment densities in appropriate locations 
near public transport while protecting residential amenity, 

(c) to protect existing industrial land and facilitate new business and employment, 
(d) to promote sustainable transport, reduce car use and increase use of public 

transport, walking and cycling, 
(e) to promote accessible and diverse housing types including the provision and 

retention of affordable housing, 
(f) to ensure development applies the principles of ecologically sustainable 

development, 
(g) to identify and conserve the environmental and cultural heritage of 

Marrickville, 
(h) to promote a high standard of design in the private and public domain. 

 
The proposal results in poor residential amenity for the occupants of the boarding house. 
This has been demonstrated through non-compliances with several of the controls 
Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011, having particular regard to the Boarding House 
Controls [refer Part 5(c)]. It is unclear as to whether the development results in the provision 
of affordable housing, with no evidence of potential rentals which conform to this definition to 
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demonstrate the contrary. Concerns with regard to impacts on trees have not been 
adequately qualified 
 
Aim (h) seeks to promote a high standard of design in the private and public domain. 
However, the non-compliance with the setbacks will accentuate the bulk of the building and 
the vertical nature of the built form, and result in a development incompatible with both the 
existing local area and its desired future character.  
 
The development lacks sufficient deep soil landscaping and will have an adverse impact on 
the landscape character of the street. The proposal therefore fails to promote a high 
standard of design in the public domain, Similarly the proposal fails to provide adequate 
amenity of future occupants through the poor design of rooms, communal areas and the 
disparity in levels across the site resulting in a largely inaccessible open space area at the 
rear of the site which fails to provide a connection to the development other than by virtue of 
the land being on the same allotment.  
 
Having regard to the above, the proposal is contrary to Clause 1.2 (2) b, e and h of 
Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011. 
 
(xix) Land Use Table and Zone Objectives (Clause 2.3) 
 
The site is zoned R1 General Residential under the provisions of MLEP 2011. Boarding 
houses are permissible under the zoning provisions applying to the land. 
 
The development is generally acceptable having regard to the objectives of the R1 zone, 
although, as discussed above, the design fails to adequately integrate with the character of 
the surrounding neighbourhood. 
 
(xx) Demolition (Clause 2.7) 
 
Clause 2.7 states that the demolition of a building or work may be carried out only with 
development consent. Any development consent granted would require standard conditions 
relating to demolition works in the recommendation. 
 
(xxi) Height (Clause 4.3) 
 
A maximum building height of 14 m applies to the site as shown on the Height of Buildings 
Map under MLEP 2011. 
 
The development has a maximum height of 14m. Whilst the building height complies with the 
height of buildings development standard, the 1.5 m side setbacks accentuate the bulk and 
mass of the building and the verticality of the built form and result in a development 
incompatible with both the existing local development and its desired future character.  
(xxii) Floor Space Ratio (Clause 4.4) 
 
An FSR of 0.6:1 applies to the site as shown on the Floor Space Ratio Map under MLEP 
2011.  
An additional 0.25:1 applies to RFBs on the site under subclause (2B).  
 
The maximum FSR for any form of residential development plus a bonus FSR of 0.5:1 also 
applies under the ARH SEPP equating to a total FSR of 1.35:1. 
 
The development has an FSR of 1.28:1, which complies with the overall maximum potential 
FSR for the site making use of both bonus provisions. 
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Whilst the proposal complies with the maximum FSR development standard for the site, it is 
worth noting this is only by virtue of the bonus floor space provisions under the ARH SEPP. 
In the absence of a bonus provision, the proposed FSR of 1.28:1 represents a 50% variation 
above the allowable FSR of 0.85:1 for a RFB on the site under MLEP 2011. 
 
The proposal as a product of the additional FSR combined with the many departures from 
the MDCP 2011 with regard to setbacks and landscaping results in a development which has 
unacceptable impacts on adjoining development. Even within this excessive mass, the 
proposal fails to provide acceptable residential amenity or the minimum parking required 
under the ARH SEPP. It is pertinent to acknowledge that the floor space is not an ‘as of right’ 
control and must be considered in the context of impacts and requirements in respect of 
which the proposal fails. 
 
(xxiii) Development in areas subject to Aircraft Noise (Clause 6.5) 
 
The land is located within the 20 Australian Noise Exposure Forecast (2033) Contour. The 
development is likely to be affected by aircraft noise. The carrying out of the development 
would result in an increase in the number of people affected by aircraft noise. 
 
An Aircraft Noise Assessment, dated May 2019, prepared by Noise and Sound Services was 
submitted with the DA. It concludes the proposal can comply with the noise criteria in 
Australian Standard AS 2021 – 2015 “Acoustics – Aircraft noise intrusion - building siting and 
construction” subject to the implementation of design measures. 
 
5(b) Draft Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
5(b)(i) Draft Marrickville Local Environment Plan 2011 (Amendment 4)  
 
Draft MLEP 2011 (Amendment 4) (the Draft LEP Amendment) was placed on public 
exhibition commencing on 3 April 2018 and accordingly is a matter for consideration in the 
assessment of the DA under Section 4.15(1)(a)(ii) of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act, 1979. 
 
The Draft LEP Amendment includes design excellence provisions for buildings 14m or 
above. As the proposed development is 14 m in building height the design excellence 
provisions are relevant to the assessment of the proposal and Council must be satisfied the 
development exhibits design excellence before granting consent to the development. In 
considering whether the development exhibits design excellence Council must have regard 
to the following matters:   
 

(a) whether a high standard of architectural design, materials and 
detailing appropriate to the building type and location will be achieved, 

(b) whether the form and external appearance of the development will 
improve the quality and amenity of the public domain, 

(c) whether the development detrimentally impacts on view corridors and 
landmarks, 

(d) the requirements of Marrickville Development Control Plan, 
(e) how the development addresses the following matters: 
 

(i) the suitability of the land for development, 
(ii) existing and proposed uses and use mix, 
(iii) heritage issues and streetscape constraints, 
(iv) the relationship of the development with other development 

(existing or proposed) on the same site or on neighbouring 
sites in terms of separation, setbacks, amenity and urban form, 
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(v) bulk, massing and modulation of buildings, 
(vi) roof design, 
(vii) street frontage heights, 
(viii) environmental impacts such as sustainable design, 

overshadowing, visual and acoustic privacy, wind and 
reflectivity, 

(ix) the achievement of the principles of ecologically sustainable 
development, 

(x) pedestrian, cycle, vehicular and service access and circulation 
requirements, including the permeability of any pedestrian 
network, 

(xi) impact on, and any proposed improvements to, the public  
 domain, 

(xii) appropriate ground level public domain interfaces, 
(xiii) excellence and integration of landscape design. 

 
The proposal does not satisfy the design matters for the following reasons: 
 
• it relies on the floor space bonus under the ARH SEPP resulting in a built form 

incompatible with the character of the local area and is of a bulk and scale not 
anticipated under Council’s current planning controls 

• it creates a rhythm and pattern of development which is incongruent with the prevailing 
and desired future character of the neighbourhood in terms of the landscaped areas 
and setbacks between buildings; 

• it does not comply with the setback, site coverage and boarding house requirements 
under MDCP 2011 

• the site is constrained by its small size and it represents an overdevelopment of the 
site 

• it will have detrimental impact on the landscape character of the street due to the 
impact on existing trees on adjoining sites  

• not balanced with other similar development in the immediate vicinity of the site in 
consideration of setbacks, building rhythm and landscape character of the local area 

• it will result in adverse overshadowing impacts to the adjoining property to the south 
• the form and external appearance of the development will not improve the quality or 

amenity of the public domain. Inadequate setbacks and the inability to provide an 
adequate landscape setting compromises the proposal’s capacity to provide amenity in 
the public domain; 

• the proposal provides a poor interface with the public domain as the proposal seeks to 
locate private open space within the front setback with high fencing to privatise this 
area; 

• the landscaping at the rear of the site fails to demonstrate excellence as it has not 
been thoughtfully designed as proposed levels preclude disabled access and this area 
appears to be disassociated remnant space which is somewhat tokenistic and serves 
little function for the residents of the site. 

 
5(c) Development Control Plans 
 
5(c)(i) Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011  
 
Part 4 of MDCP 2011 contains specific controls for boarding houses in addition to the 
controls under the ARH SEPP. DAs for boarding houses in the R1 zone are to be assessed 
in accordance with the relevant controls in Part 2.1 Urban Design and Part 4.2 for multi-unit 
dwellings and RFBs. Table 5 provides a summary of the relevant provisions of MDCP 2011.  
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Table 5 – Summary of development history 
 
Part of MDCP 2011 Compliance 
Part A.1 Information to be submitted with a Development 
Application 
 

Yes  

Part 2.1 Urban Design No – see discussion 

Part 2.5 Equity of Access and Mobility No – see discussion 

Part 2.6 Visual and Acoustic Privacy  
 

Yes  

Part 2.7 Solar Access and Overshadowing 
  

No – see discussion 

Part 2.8 Social Impact No – see discussion 

Part 2.9 Community Safety 
 

No – see discussion  

Part 2.10 Parking 
 

No – see discussion  

Part 2.16 Energy Efficiency  
 

Yes 

Part 2.18 Landscaping and Open Spaces 
 

No – see discussion 

Part 2.20 Tree Management No – see discussion 

Part 2.21 Site Facilities and Waste Management  
 

No – see discussion  

Part 2.24 Contaminated Land 
 

Yes 

Part 2.25 Stormwater Management 
 

Yes 

Part 4.2 Multi unit and Residential Flat Building No – see discussion 

Part 4.3 Boarding Houses 
 

No – see discussion 

Part 9.1 Strategic Context (Newington Planning Precinct) 
 

No – see discussion 

 
The following provides discussion of the relevant key issues and areas of non-compliance: 
i. Urban Design (Part 2.1) 
 
The relevant urban design objectives and controls are addressed in Table 6. 
  
Table 6: Urban design controls under Part 2.1 of MDCP 2011 
 
Control Requirement Council Officer’s Assessment  
Part 2.1.2.6 
Landscaping 
 

In residential areas it is 
important to minimise 
hard surfaces in the front 
of buildings, such as 
driveways and hard stand 
car parking, to maximise 
the streetscape 

The proposed design includes a vehicular 
driveway, pedestrian pathway and bike 
storage area at the front of the building. The 
front setback will also contain an OSD tank 
that will potentially impact the root zone of the 
existing trees on the adjoining property and 
limit the opportunity for the establishment of 
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combination of planting of 
trees, shrubs, grass and 
front fences. 

suitable replacement canopy trees. The 
proposal therefore will have an adverse impact 
on the landscape character of the street. 

Part 2.1.3 
Infill Design 
Guidelines 
 

Infill means a new 
building in an established 
streetscape. An infill 
building may be on a 
vacant site or be a 
replacement for an 
existing building that is 
derelict, incompatible with 
the streetscape or that 
underutilises the 
development potential 
planned for the site. Good 
infill design is compatible 
with its context and 
makes a positive 
contribution to the urban 
or suburban character. 

The proposal is not balanced with other 
residential developments in consideration of 
setbacks, building rhythm and landscape 
character. The proposal will not make a 
positive contribution to the streetscape 
character due to the bulky design accentuated 
by the minimal building setbacks to the 
boundary and inadequate provision of deep 
soil landscape measures which do not 
facilitate adequate significant tree planting or 
space between buildings. 
 

Part 2.1.3.2 
Scale 
 

Infill buildings should 
generally respond to the 
predominant scale of their 
setting. Understanding of 
the inter relationships of 
building heights, widths 
and bulk will maintain the 
grain of the locality.  

The lack of building articulation along the side 
elevations combined with the minimal non-
compliant side setbacks will accentuate the 
visual bulk and scale of the building when 
viewed from the adjoining properties. The 
proposal is inconsistent with the form of 
residential development anticipated by the 
planning controls including external bulk and 
scale, relationship to neighbouring properties 
and within the streetscape, and separation of 
the built form within the future residential 
context. 
 

Part 2.1.3.2 
Siting 
 

Infill buildings that 
eliminate the wide side 
setback disrupt this 
rhythm and detract from 
the streetscape. 

The proposed development will not respect 
the established pattern of development within 
the streetscape as it disrupts the rhythm of 
building setbacks within the immediate 
streetscape, as the proposal does not afford 
the prescribed setbacks.  

Part 2.1.3.6 
Detailing 
 

Contemporary materials 
can be joined together in 
ways that create 
articulation of form and 
texture of surfaces to 
provide visual interest.  

The long blank side walls are predominately 
brick material with little articulation. The lack of 
texture will exacerbate the visual bulk and 
scale and vertical built form of the 
development when viewed from the adjoining 
properties. 
 

 
Council’s Urban Design Advisor also raises the following concerns with the proposal: 
 

The communal room is located in the front (north-west corner) of the building, 
and the private open space for this room entails the subdivision of the front 
landscaped area by the construction of a secondary fence, removing 
streetscape activation at ground floor. The streetscape activation and potential 
for landscape treatment is further reduced by the vehicle entry to the basement, 
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located at the south-west corner of the building, which ramps from the street 
boundary, creating a retaining wall and fence along the side boundary, without 
the ability to provide a landscaped buffer at this interface. The basement garage 
extends from side boundary to side boundary.  
 
The setback to the side boundaries (1.5m) is generally less than the adjacent 
residential flat buildings, requiring the restriction of windows to the side 
elevation to highlight windows only. This is not a positive amenity outcome for 
these rooms in terms of natural ventilation and outlook, especially for the south-
facing rooms which will receive no solar access (eg. units 04, 05, 12 & 19). No 
natural daylight is provided to any bathrooms.  The access to the living space of 
apartments 20 & 23 (level 3) is via an excessively long corridor. Shadow 
diagrams indicate that the 6m deep private open space to the rear of the 
proposed development will receive minimal solar access, and that the proposed 
development will create substantial overshadowing to the open space to the 
rear of the adjoining two storey residential flat building at 17-19 Tupper Street.  
The cumulative impact of the above, regarding side setbacks, amenity and 
outlook to bedrooms, restricted solar access, and adverse impact on 
neighbouring amenity, indicates that proposal may be aiming to achieve too 
much density to achieve a positive outcome on such a constrained site. 

 
ii. Equity of Access and Mobility (Part 2.5) 
 
A statement of consistency must be included with the Statement of Environmental Effects for 
a DA that is required to provide access for persons with a disability in accordance with Table 
1. All new developments must comply with the applicable minimum access requirements in 
Table 1. The proposed development does not comply with the accessible rooms and parking 
requirements prescribed under Part 2.5 of MDCP 2011. Refer to Table 7. 
 

Table 7: Equity of access and mobility compliance  
 
Control Required Proposed Complies? 
Accessible Rooms 
1 accessible room for every 5 
boarding rooms or part thereof 

22 boarding 
rooms = 4 
accessible 
rooms 

2 accessible 
rooms 

No 

Access and Mobility 
Access for all persons through the 
principal entrance and access to 
any shared laundries, kitchens, 
sanitary and other common 
facilities 

All areas of the 
proposed 
development to 
be accessible by 
persons with a 
disability 

The private 
open space 
at the rear 
of the site 
will not be 
accessible 
for persons 
in a 
wheelchair. 

No 

Accessible Car Parking 
1 accessible parking space for 
every 10 boarding rooms 

21 boarding 
rooms = 2 
accessible 
spaces 

1 accessible 
car parking 
space (non-
compliant 
design – 
see below) 

No 

 
The SEE submitted with the DA does not include a statement of consistency with the 
minimum access requirements. The proposal involves a significant intensification of land use 
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and yet it fails to provide the minimum number of accessible rooms or accessible car 
spaces. No adequate justification has been submitted with the DA in relation to the departure 
from the disability access controls and the design in considered unacceptable in this respect.   
 

iii. Solar Access and Overshadowing (Part 2.7) 
 
Solar Access 
 
Although the ARH SEPP includes provisions relating to solar access for communal living 
areas in boarding house developments, those provisions do not specify any solar access 
requirements for the individual rooms within a boarding house. In this regard, control C11 
requires that: 
 

“At least 65% of habitable rooms within a boarding house, a hostel or a residential care 
facility must provide a window positioned within 30 degrees east and 20 degrees west of 
true north and allow for direct sunlight over minimum 50% of the glazed surface for at 
least two hours between 9.00am and 3.00pm on 21 June.” 
 

The shadow plans and the winter sun’s eye diagrams submitted with the DA illustrate the 
windows to rooms 06, 07, 08, 13, 14, 15, 20, 21 and 22, which equates to 40 percent of the 
total rooms, receive a minimum two hours to more than 50% surface area. The proposal 
therefore does not comply with the minimum solar access requirements. The proposal is 
considered to not afford adequate amenity for future occupants having regard to the 
proposed design and the inadequate room sizes.  
 
Overshadowing 
 
The proposed development involves the replacement of the existing single storey building on 
the site by a larger 3-3.5 storey built form that will cast additional shadow to the adjoining 
properties to the south.  
 
Part 2.7.2 requires shadow diagrams in plan and elevation view of existing and proposed 
overshadowing for June 21 at hourly intervals between 9.00am and 3.00pm. The Applicant’s 
shadow diagrams submitted with the DA do not clearly delineate between the existing and 
proposed overshadowing to enable a proper assessment of the shadow impacts generated 
by the proposal. The Survey Plan submitted with the DA shows three windows along the 
northern elevation at 19 Tupper Street to the south. The SEE submitted with the DA states 
theses windows are not living areas. However, no elevation shadow diagrams have been 
submitted to confirm the affected window types at 19 Tupper Street. Also, the SEE fails to 
address the shadow impacts to the existing verandah at the rear elevation of 19 Tupper 
Street.   
 
Based on the shadow diagrams submitted, the extent of the overshadowing caused by the 
development is summarised as follows: 
 
21 June, 9:00am: Additional overshadowing will occur between the residential flat 

buildings at 27 Tupper Street to the south.   
 
21 June, 12:00pm: Additional overshadowing will occur to the northern elevation of 

No.17-19 Tupper Street and a portion of its rear private open space. 
 
21 June, 3:00pm: Additional overshadowing will occur portion of the rear private open 

space at 17-19 Tupper Street. 
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Concerns were raised in the public submissions in relation to the overshadowing of the roof 
at 17-19 Tupper Street and the impact on future solar panels. Notwithstanding, an 
assessment cannot be based on potential solar panels to be placed on the building in the 
future.  
The excessive bulk and scale of the built form and the non-compliant 1.5m side setbacks 
would result in unacceptable overshadowing to the adjoining properties. 
 

iv. Social Impact (Part 2.8) 
 
Part 2.8.5 of MDCP 2011 requires a Social Impact Statement (SIS), prepared by a suitably 
qualified person to be submitted with a DA for a boarding house with a capacity of 20 or 
more residents.  
 
The proposed boarding house will have a capacity of 36 lodgers and therefore an SIS is 
required to be submitted with the DA. The SEE includes commentary in relation to the 
positive impacts associated with the proposal and mitigation measures such as a Plan of 
Management. However, no SIS has been undertaken by a suitably qualified person and 
there has been no involvement of the local community affected by the proposal, noting the 
public notification of the DA undertaken by Council attracted a total of 22 submissions in 
objection to the proposal.  
 
The proposal has not been adequately justified in terms of Social Impact. The assessment in 
this report concludes that the proposal results in poor amenity for future potential occupants 
of the boarding house. 
 
v. Community Safety 
 
Part 2.9 of MDCP 2011 contains objectives and controls relating to community safety. Those 
controls are based on the Crime Prevention through Environmental Design (CPtED) 
principles including Surveillance, Access Control, Territorial Reinforcement and Space 
Management and Maintenance. The development is unacceptable having regard to the 
provisions of Part 2.9 as the proposal fails to provide an active street frontage at the ground 
floor level, in particular the proposal seek to to locate the private open space within the front 
setback and provide high fencing (to protect the privacy of persons using the POS), which 
results in the loss of street activation at the ground floor level.  
 

vi. Parking (Part 2.10) 
 
Car, Bicycle and Motorcycle Parking Spaces 
 
The site is located in Parking Area 2 under Part 2.10 of MDCP 2011.  MDCP 2011 
prescribes car, bicycle and motorcycle parking. However, the AHSEPP also contains car 
parking, bicycle and motor cycle spaces parking rates for boarding house developments, 
which prevail over the parking rates prescribed in MDCP 2011. This matter has been 
considered in Section 5(a)(iv) of this report of which the proposal does not comply with the 
prescribed parking rate.  
 
Furthermore, the proposal seeks to provide a total of 6 car spaces in the basement. 
However only 5 of these spaces will comply with the prescribed requirements of AS2890.1. 
An analysis of swept path diagrams provided by Council’s Development Engineer identifies 
that the accessible parking space will not comply with the requirements of AS2890.1, 
thereby resulting in a further shortfall to the prescribed parking rate, with the proposal not 
affording any accessible compliant parking spaces.  
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Concerns have been raised in the public submissions in relation to the traffic and parking 
congestion in the street. The Applicant’s Traffic and Parking Impact Assessment Report 
(TPIA Report) submitted with the DA includes traffic modelling of the nearby intersections. It 
concludes the intersections at Stanmore Road/ Tupper Street and Newington Road/ Tupper 
Street have spare capacity to cater for additional traffic and will perform adequately for AM 
and PM peak periods.  
 
The TPIA also concludes there is on-street parking available in the surrounding area. 
However, it does not provide a parking demand study to support this assertion. Based on 
site inspections undertaken by Council officers it appears there is a shortfall of parking 
available in Tupper Street, particularly during day time peak hours. The proposal will 
increase the demand for on-street parking and add to parking congestion in the street. The 
TPIA submitted with the DA fails to properly quantify, analyse and address parking impacts 
generated by the proposal. 
 
vii. Landscaping and Open Spaces (Part 2.18) 
 
The ARH SEPP 2009 prescribes controls for landscaping within the front setback and private 
open space for boarding houses which prevail over the provisions of the MDCP 2011. 
Notwithstanding this, Part 2.18 provides provisions which ensure the location and quality of 
the landscaping and proposed private open space affords the best amenity for future 
occupants. 
 
2.18.11.4 Boarding Houses 
 
Landscaped area 
 
Control C17 prescribes the following for boarding houses: 
 

“C17 Landscaped area (Residential zones)  
i. The entire front setback must be of a pervious landscape with the exception of 

driveways and pathways. 
ii. The greater of 4 metres or a prevailing rear setback must be kept as pervious 

landscaped area. 
iii. In addition to the front setback, a minimum of 45% of the site area is to be 

landscaped area at ground level. 
iv. A minimum of 50% open space must be pervious landscape.” 

 
The DCP defines landscaped area as ‘…a part of a site used for growing plants, grasses 
and trees, but does not include any building, structure or hard paved area.’ 
 
The proposal does not comply with the landscaped area requirements, in that: 
 

• only 24% of the total site area is landscaped area, representing a shortfall of 21% 
• the bicycle parking area adds to the extent impervious landscape in the front setback 
• the OSD tank and associated infrastructure and the communal courtyard in the front 

setback will limit the opportunity for the establishment of replacement canopy trees 
within the streetscape. 

•  
Control 18 prescribes common open space controls for boarding houses.  
 

“C18 Communal open space (all zones)  
i.  Communal open space is to be a minimum 20m2.  
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ii.  Communal open space where the capacity is 20 – 29 is to be a minimum 
20m2 plus an extra 2.8m2 per person.  

iii.  Communal open space where the capacity is 30+ is to be a minimum 
48m2 or 10% of open space on the site (whichever is the greater).  

iv.  Communal open space should be provided within rear setback (if one is 
required) and provide space for relaxation, outdoor dining and 
entertainment.  

v.  Communal open space is to have a minimum dimension of 3 metres.  
vi.  Communal open space is not to be located in the required front setback.  
vii.  Design communal open space so that it can accommodate outdoor 

furniture such as chairs, tables and shade structures.  
viii.  Communal open space may include drying area and smoking area.  
ix.  Provide adequate space and separation between different activities so that 

activities do not impinge on the effective use and enjoyment of the open 
space for recreation (for instance the open space should not be dominated 
by clothes lines, and non smokers should be able to enjoy a smoke-free 
outdoor area.  

 
NB  Fully dimensioned indicative outdoor furniture layouts are to be provided 

with the development application  
 
x.  Locate communal open space adjacent to, and connected to, the 

communal living area and/or kitchen/dining area if one is provided.  
 

The proposed boarding house will have a capacity of 36 lodgers, which requires a minimum 
of 48sqm communal open space (COS) on the site.  
The proposal includes two separate COS areas comprising 29sqm in the front setback and 
60sqm at the rear of the building.  
The COS in the front setback requires the construction of a 1.8m high fence to afford privacy 
for the users of the space given it will be highly visible from the street. However, the 
proposed fence is an uncharacteristic element within the streetscape and will reduce 
activation and the potential for landscape measures in front of the building. The proposed 
COS will therefore have an adverse visual impact within the streetscape. The COS in the 
front setback is a product of the development seeking to attain a yield which cannot be 
reasonably accommodated on the site. 
 
The COS at the rear of the building can only be accessed by a stair at the northern setback 
due to the change in level of 1.2 m and therefore is not accessible for all persons. This 
space will have poor amenity for the occupants due to a lack of solar access at the south-
eastern side of the building, and the potential overlooking from the balconies at the rear 
elevation within the site and the windows of apartments on the adjoining property.  
 
The proposal is therefore unacceptable in terms of the provision of COS. 
 
viii. Tree Management (Part 2.20) 
 
The proposal will result in the removal of four trees on the site to make way for the proposed 
development in addition to one street tree to accommodate the vehicle crossover. 
Furthermore, there are four trees on the adjoining properties that will be potentially impacted 
by the proposal. Table 9 provides a description of the subject trees. 
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Table 9: Description of the existing trees on and adjoining the site 
 Type/Location of Trees To be retained 

or removed 
Tree 1 Melaleuca bracteata (Black Tea Tree) / street tree 

located in the road reserve  
 
removed 
 

Tree 2  Chamaecyparis obtusa ‘Crippsii’ (Hinoki Cypress) / 
front setback 
 

 
removed 

Trees 3, 4 and 5 Cupressus sempervirens ‘Stricta’ and ‘Stricta 
Aurea’ (Green and Golden Pencil Pines) / front 
setback 
 

 
removed 

Tree 6  Ulmus parvifolia (Chinese Elm) / front setback of 
adjoining property to the south at 17-19 Tupper 
Street 
 

 
retained 

Trees 7 and 8  Eucalyptus microcorys (Tallowwoods) / front 
setback of adjoining property to the north at 11 
Tupper Street 
 

 
retained 

Tree 10  Eucalyptus saligna (Sydney Blue Gum) / adjoining 
property to the east at 11 Tupper Street 
 

 
retained 

Note: Trees 9 and 11 do not exist. 
The Aboricultural Impact Assessment (AIA), prepared by Redgum Horticultural, dated 14 
May 2019 submitted with the DA has been reviewed by Council’s Tree Management Officer 
(TMO).  Council’s TMO does not support the proposal based on the following comments: 

Tree 1 
The removal of this healthy and structurally sound tree street to accommodate the 
access to basement parking is not supported as the proposed removal is contrary to 
several Objectives and Controls under Part 2.20 (Tree Management) of the 
Marrickville DCP 2011. A design that allows for the viable retention of this tree is 
required.  
 
Trees 2, 3, 4 and 5 
The removal of these trees can be supported provided suitable replacement trees are 
included in the landscaping. 
 
Tree 6 
In Section 14.2 of the AIA it is noted that the encroachment into the TPZ is 17.3% 
however the Arborist has not demonstrated in accordance with Clause 3.3.4 that the 
tree located on an adjacent site will not be significantly impacted – in fact the report 
states that the basement will be a major encroachment within the TPZ of this tree. The 
suggestion that root mapping be undertaken to ascertain the extent of roots actually 
impacted is supported. This should be undertaken prior to the DA assessment as a 
significant redesign after the development has been approved may not be possible. 
 
Tree 7 
The Stormwater Detail Plan (Dwg No 19833) indicates a detention tank within the TPZ 
of this tree including an encroachment into the SRZ. Excavation within the SRZ is not 
supported. Any encroachment into the TPZ will need to be demonstrated to be viable 
and minor in impact in accordance with Clause 3.3.4 of AS 4970 by the Arborist.  
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Tree 8 
In section 7.9 and Section 14.4 of the AIA it is noted that proposal for the basement 
excavation will result in a 16.2 % encroachment into the Tree Protection Zone (TPZ in 
accordance with AS 4970 ‘Protection of trees on development sites’ – AS 4970). And 
also states that ‘This specimen may not remain viable beyond completion of 
development due to the proposed encroachment into the structural root zone’. The 
TIER Architects basement plan (Dwg 304) and dated 13/5/2019 shows the SRZ clear 
of the basement excavation.  
 
Notwithstanding the above comments - even if the encroachment is outside the SRZ 
but is 16.2% of the TPZ the Arborist must demonstrate in accordance with Clause 
3.3.4 of AS 4970 that the tree located on an adjacent site will not be significantly 
impacted. 
 
The Stormwater Detail Plan (Dwg No 19833) indicates excavation within the TPZ 
including in the SRZ. Any encroachment into the SRZ of a tree on an adjacent site will 
not be supported.  
 
The impact to tree 8 must be clarified and justified as being acceptable or an alternate 
design is required. 
 

Council’s TMO also advised that the cumulative impact associated with the provision of the 
OSD tank in the front setback, including the pipes and retaining walls/footings and any 
associated excavation will not only adversely affect the roots of the nearby trees on the 
adjoining property due to a change in soil hydrology, but also limit the opportunity for the 
establishment of suitable replacement trees in this area.  
 
Having regard to the above, the proposal fails retain and protect established significant trees 
on the site and adjoining properties, and also fails to adequately provide for replacement 
planting. The loss of trees is unsatisfactory and contrary to the provisions of Part 2.20 of 
MDCP 2011. 

ix. Site Facilities and Waste Management (Part 2.21) 
 
Table 10 provides an assessment against the relevant waste management requirements. 
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Table 10: Compliance with waste management requirements 
Control Requirement Proposed Complies? 
C4 A boarding house with more than 

20 rooms is required to provide 
the following type and number of 
bins at the following rates: 
• 1 x 660L general waste per 6 

residential occupant rooms  
• 1 x 660L recycling waste per 

6 residential occupant rooms  
• 1 x 660L green waste per 6 

residential occupant rooms  

The SEE submitted 
with the DA states 
that 12 x 240L bins 
will be provided in 
a waste storage 
area at ground 
level. However, the 
ground floor plan 
shows 8 x 240L 
bins for general 
waste and 
recycling. 

No 

C15 Buildings that are 4 or more 
storeys high must provide waste 
chute(s) and waste service rooms 
or provide interim recycling/waste 
storage rooms. 

The plans 
submitted with the 
DA show a waste 
chute. 

Yes 

C27 For boarding houses, containing 
up to twenty dwellings, a 
dedicated room or caged area of 
at least 8m3 must be provided for 
the temporary storage of 
discarded bulky items which are 
awaiting removal. The storage 
area must be readily accessible to 
all residents and be located close 
to the main recycling/ waste 
storage room(s) or area(s). 

No area for 
temporary storage 
of bulky items is 
provided. Council’s 
Waste Officer has 
recommended that 
a bulky waste 
storage area is 
provided on the 
site. 
 

No 

Appendix 4 – Recycling/waste storage rooms and recycling/waste collection areas 
Location 
and 
Appearance 
 

2. Recycling/waste storage 
room(s) must be located and 
designed to reduce adverse 
impacts upon the inhabitants of 
any dwellings on the site and 
upon neighbouring properties. 
The location and design of the 
room should minimise adverse 
impacts associated with:  

i. The proximity of the room to any 
dwellings;  

ii. The visibility of the room;  
iii. Noise generated by any 

equipment located within the 
room; 

iv. Noise generated by the 
movement of bins into and out 
of the room; 

v. Noise generated by collection 
vehicles accessing the site; and  

vi. Odours emanating from the 
room. 

The entry to the 
waste storage 
room is located 
opposite the entry 
to two boarding 
rooms, resulting in 
potential noise and 
odour impacts to 
the future 
occupants. 

No 
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The proposed waste arrangements are not acceptable having regard to Part 2.21 Site 
Facilities and Waste Management under MDCP 2011 given the waste storage area is not of 
sufficient size to accommodate the required number of bins and there is no provision for 
bulky waste storage. Furthermore, the location of the waste storage area results in adverse 
noise and odour impacts to the occupants of the boarding rooms at ground level. 
 
x. Multi dwelling housing and Residential Flat Buildings (Part 4.2) 
 
The planning controls in Part 4.2 of MDCP 2011 for RFBs are used as a guide in the 
assessment given the proposed boarding house is akin to an RFB development and also 
permissible in the R1 zone under MLEP 2011. Council has adopted this approach to ensure 
the design of a boarding house is consistent with the form of RFBs, including external bulk 
and scale, relationship to neighbouring properties and within the streetscape, and separation 
of the built form within the future residential context.  
 
However, the Applicant’s SEE fails to consider the RFB controls and incorrectly relies on the 
900mm side setback control for a single dwelling house to justify the reduced 1.5m side 
setbacks. (Note: Even if the single dwelling controls did apply to the proposal as prescribed 
by Part 4.1 of MDCP 2011(Low Density Residential Development), it would not comply with 
the 2.5 m side setback requirement for a 3 storey dwelling house.) 
 
Table 11 provides an assessment against the relevant design requirements in Part 4.2. 
 

Table 11: Compliance with relevant design requirements in Part 4.2 
Control Requirement Proposed Complies? 
Part 4.2.4.1 Floor space ratio and site coverage 
C8 Maximum 30% site coverage 

applies to RFBs 
58% No 

Part 4.2.4.3 Setbacks 
C12 For RFBs greater than 3 metres 

or one storey, the following 
setbacks must apply:  
One storey – 3.5 metres  
Two storeys – 4 metres  
Three storeys – 4.5 metres 

The proposed 
development has a side 
setback of 1.5 m to the 
side boundaries, 
representing a non-
compliance of 3 m or 
67%.  
 

No 

C13 Notwithstanding any compliance 
with the front, side and rear 
setback controls, applicants 
must demonstrate that proposed 
building setbacks:  
i.  Provide adequate separation 

between buildings;  
ii.  Protect adjoining buildings 

from overlooking and loss of 
amenity;  

iii.  Maintain solar access in 
accordance with Council’s 
requirements to adjoining 
premises; and  

iv.  Are acceptable in terms of 
their impact on existing 
views (in this regard, Council 

The SEE submitted with 
the DA fails to provide 
adequate justification 
that the reduced side 
boundary setbacks 
would not result in a loss 
of amenity to the 
adjoining premises. 

No 
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encourages view sharing 
between surrounding 
residences).  

C14 Variations to building setbacks 
may be permitted where:  
i.  There is no adverse impact 

of any proposed boundary 
wall on neighbours;  

ii.  Privacy between 
neighbouring dwellings and 
their open space improves; 
and  

iii.  The proposed setback 
matches an existing setback 
of a neighbouring building, 
leading to an improved 
streetscape and visual 
relationship.  

The proposed setbacks 
will result in adverse 
visual bulk and increase 
overshadowing to the 
adjoining properties and 
compromise trees on 
adjoining properties.  
The proposed side 
setbacks disrupt the 
existing building rhythm 
and landscape character 
of the local area.  
The proposed setbacks 
bear no relationship to 
the setbacks of 
neighbouring buildings. 

No 

Part 4.2.5.1 Façade and Streetscape Design 
C21 Facades must be composed 

with an appropriate scale, 
rhythm and proportion that 
responds to the building’s use 
and desired future character by 
avoiding long straight walls.  

The proposed 26 m long 
straight walls along the 
side elevations will have 
an adverse visual impact 
to the adjoining 
properties. 

No 

Part 4.2.4.6 Parking and Access 
C34 Vehicular entrance to a 

communal parking like a 
basement parking must be 
located in such a way to have 
least impact on the streetscape 
and amenity of adjoining 
neighbours. 

The proposed vehicular 
access in front of the 
building will dominate the 
front façade and have an 
adverse impact within 
the streetscape. 

No 

 
The inadequate side setbacks and excessive site coverage accentuate the bulk of the 
façades and the vertical nature of the built form resulting in unacceptable amenity impacts to 
the adjoining development. It also has National Construction Code (NCC) ramifications 
(discussed later in this report), which compromises the amenity of occupants.  
 
The site is constrained by its small size and the development relies on bonus floor space 
under the ARH SEPP, resulting in a built form is not anticipated by the current planning 
controls for the site and incompatible with the existing and desired future character of the 
area. 
 
Overall, the proposal fails to satisfy the provisions of Part 4.2 of MDCP 2011 and is an 
overdevelopment of the site resulting in unacceptable impacts on adjoining development. 
 

xi. Boarding Houses (Part 4.3)  
 
4.3.3.1 Character and amenity of the local area 
As discussed in Section 5(a)(iv) of this report under the provisions of Clause 30A of the ARH 
SEPP, DAs for new boarding houses must satisfy a local character test, which seeks to 
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ensure developments proposed under the SEPP are consistent with the built forms and 
desired future character of the area.  
 
The non-compliance with the side setbacks and the largely unbroken, unarticulated and flat 
bulk of the northern façade is not reflective of the character of the local area, which is 
comprised of built form with articulation and/or generous setbacks. The result is a built form 
that is so uncharacteristic as to be incompatible with both the existing and desired future 
character of the area. The proposal therefore does not satisfy the local character test under 
Clause 30A. 
 
4.3.3.5 Boarding Rooms 
The proposal demonstrates compliance with the boarding room requirements. Refer to 
Table 12. 
 
Table 12: Boarding room design requirements 
 Room type and facility Minimum Requirement Complies? 
C9 Minimum area 1 person room  12sqm GFA No 
C10 Minimum area 2 person room 16sqm GFA No 
C11 Maximum room size 25sqm GFA Yes 
C12 Calculation of room size *The areas referred to in 

Controls C9 –C11 exclude 
kitchenettes, bathrooms and 
corridors. 

No – see 
discussion 
below 

C13 Minimum room ceiling height 2,700mm No - see 
discussion 
below 

C14 Occupation of share rooms – 
per room 

Maximum of two adults     Yes 

C15 Fit out room only Rooms must be able to 
accommodate: 
• Bed/s for the potential 

number of occupants, 
• Enclosed and open 

storage for clothes, linen 
and personal items, 

• At least one easy chair 
and a desk with chair, 

• Plus safe and 
convenient circulation 
space. 

No - see 
discussion 
below 

C16 Area of self-contained facilities • Maximum of 5sqm for a 
kitchenette; 

• A kitchenette is not to be 
located along the wall of 
a corridor; and 

• Minimum 3sqm and 
maximum 4sqm for 
ensuite bathroom. 

No – see 
discussion 
below 

C17 Energy efficiency & internal 
climate 

• All habitable rooms are 
to have access to 
natural ventilation 
through an external 
window; 

Yes 
 
 
Yes 
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• Natural light is to be 
available from an 
external window or light 
well, 

• Light and air from an 
internal courtyard is 
acceptable if the 
courtyard is an adequate 
size 

N/A 

C18 Private open space  
(not a requirement but can be 
provided in the form of a 
balcony or courtyard) 

• Maximum area 6sqm; 
and 

• Minimum dimension 2 
metres 

No 
 

 
Room Sizes 
The following table below provides a breakdown of the size of each of the boarding rooms in 
the proposal: 
 
Number  Single or 

Double 
Lodger 
Room 

Minimum 
Requirement 
(m2) 

Proposed 
Internal Area 
(m2)* 

Complies 

02 
(manager) 

S 14 9 No 

03 D 16 12.3 No 
04 D 16 14 No 
05 D 16 13.7 No 
06 D 16 14.3 No 
07 S 14 10.8 No 
08 D 16 12.3 No 
09 D 16 10.8 No 
10 S 14 9.6 No 
11 D 16 14.6 No 
12 D 16 14 No 
13 D 16 13.1 No 
14 S 14 10.8 No 
15 D 16 12.6 No 
16 D 16 14.3 No 
17 S 14 9.8 No 
18 D 16 12.7 No 
19 D 16 15.3 No 
20 S 14 8.7 No 
21 S 14 8.7 No 
22 S 14 8.7 No 
23 D 16 9.1 No 
*Note: The internal floor area excludes 1 m strip adjacent to the kitchenettes, corridors and  
circulation areas adjacent to the entry doors where it is part of a corridor. 
 
The Applicant’s calculation of the room sizes fails to take into account the requirements 
under MDCP 2011. The architectural plans submitted with the DA overestimate the internal 
floor area of each of the boarding rooms by including entry corridors and a 1 m strip adjacent 
to the kitchenette. However, when these spaces are excluded from the calculation of internal 
floor area, the proposal fails to achieve the minimum size for all boarding rooms as 
prescribed under MDCP 2011. No natural daylight is provided to any bathrooms. The access 
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to the living space of rooms 20 and 23 (level 3) is via an excessively long 7.3 m corridor. 
Furthermore, when combined with the inadequate floor to ceiling heights (see discussion 
below) and the poor solar access for many of the rooms, the development will result in an 
unacceptable standard of living for the occupants having regard to the minimum 
requirements prescribed in Part 4.3.3.5 of MDCP 2011. 
 
Ceiling Heights 
 
A minimum 2.7 m floor to ceiling height applies to boarding house development. The Section 
Plan submitted with the DA shows a floor to ceiling height of 2.65 m at ground, Level 1 and 2 
(2.9 m including the slab).  The floor to ceiling height at the top level is shown as 2.3 m. The 
non-compliance with the floor to ceiling height requirements result in poor internal amenity 
for the occupants having regard to the floor to ceiling height requirements prescribed in Part 
4.3.3.5 of MDCP 2011. 
 
It noted that the floor to ceiling heights are likely to be further compromised by ducting and 
other services, including a fire sprinkler system required under the National Construction 
Code 2019 for a Class 2 or 3 building with a rise in storeys of four or more (and an effective 
height of 25 metres or less). Any reduction to the floor to ceiling heights to accommodate 
services will only serve to further erode the internal amenity of the already undersized 
boarding rooms. 
 
Room fit-out 
 
The plans submitted with the DA fail to show how a chair and desk can be accommodated 
within the room layout. In any event the inadequate room sizes are unlikely to be able to 
accommodate these facilities having regard to the fit-out requirements prescribed in Part 
4.3.3.5 of MDCP 2011. 
 
Self-contained facilities 
 
A kitchenette is not to be located along the wall of a corridor. Boarding rooms 3, 6, 7, 8, 10, 
11, 13, 14, 15, 17 and 18, equating to 50% of the total number of proposed boarding rooms 
contain a kitchenette along the wall of the entry corridor. The non-compliance with the 
internal layout controls will reduce the amenity of the boarding rooms having regard to the 
requirements prescribed in Part 4.3.3.5 of MDCP 2011. 
 
4.3.3.6 Communal rooms and facilities 
The proposal provides insufficient communal room facilities for a boarding house containing 
22 rooms over four levels. Refer to Table 13. 
 
Table 13: Communal room design requirements 
 Communal Room 

requirement Proposed Complies? 

C21 The communal living room(s) 
is to accommodate at least 
50% of residents at capacity 
(as a guide 2m2 per resident).  
 

Based on providing 2sqm per 
lodger, the communal living 
room is required to have an 
area of 72m2. The 
development provides 1 
communal living area with a 
total area of 29m2, which does 
not comply with the minimum 
requirements.  

No 
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C23 Provide a smaller, more 

intimate communal living room 
on each floor in a multi-storey 
boarding house that has a 
capacity of more than 5 
residents and multiple floors 

A smaller communal room is 
not provided at each level 

No 

 
The communal living room at ground level is akin to a boarding room and not a communal 
space, due to its enclosed nature along the southern wall, resulting in a long and uninviting 
entry corridor at the front of the building and poor solar penetration at its eastern end 
containing the kitchenette.  
The proposal fails to provide a smaller communal room at each level. The floor plate at each 
level incorporates too many rooms in order to maximise the yield at the expense of the 
amenity of the occupants of the building. 
 
 

xii. Strategic Context (Newington Planning Precinct) (Part 9.1) 
 
The desired future character of the Newington Planning Precinct seeks to protect significant 
streetscapes and/or public domain elements within the precinct including landscaping. As 
discussed earlier in this report, the proposal is likely to result in loss of significant trees on 
the adjoining properties resulting in adverse impact on the landscape character of the street. 
 
National Construction Code of Australia 
 
The DA is accompanied by a Building Code of Australia (BCA) capability report, prepared by 
360 Certification, dated 4 April 2019. The report identifies a number of breaches to the 
Deemed-to-Satisfy (DtS) provisions in the BCA 2019.  
 
The key BCA issues are: 
 
• The proposed building is 5 storeys and the lift is required to be contained in its own fire 

isolated shaft and the stair serving the ground and levels 1 to 3 must be fire rated. 
However, the main stair and the lift are contained in the same shaft.  

• The windows to the side elevations require protection as they are within 3 m of the side 
boundaries. 

• The stair serving level 1-4 currently connects four storeys and is required to be fire 
isolated. 

• The exit travel distance in the basement is 22 m to a single exit instead of 20 m. 
• The basement requires two exits as egress involves a vertical rise of more than 1.5 m 

and the basement is more than 50m2. A second exit may be provided via the garage 
roller door. 

•  
The BCA report states the above departures from the DtS provisions will be addressed by a 
fire engineered performance solution. No details regarding these alternate solutions have 
been provided in the BCA Report. These outstanding issues are a result of the proposal 
seeking to attain too much yield on the small site.  
 
5(d) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the DA demonstrates that, the design of the development is not 
compatible with the character of the local area. The proposal does not fit in with the existing 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 11 
 

PAGE 645 

built form pattern of development and will have an adverse impact on the locality for the 
reasons discussed in this report. 
 
5(e) The suitability of the site for the development 
 
It is considered that the proposal will have an adverse impact on the adjoining properties and 
the streetscape and therefore the site is unsuitable to accommodate the proposed 
development. 
5(f) Any submissions 
 
The DA was notified in accordance with MDCP 2011 for a period of 14 days to surrounding 
properties.  Twenty-two submissions were received by residents during the public notification 
period. The concerns raised are outlined in Table 14. The key issues in terms of traffic and 
parking, design and residential amenity have been addressed in Section 5 of this report. 
The ‘Other Issues’ are either not relevant to the assessment of the DA or could be dealt with 
by condition of consent, if granted. 
 
Table 14: Summary of public submissions 
Key Issues Summary of objections and comments Number and 

(%) of total 
submissions 

Traffic and 
Parking Impacts 

• increase in parking congestion on the streets 
• no parking should be provided on the site 
• traffic queuing in the street 
• incorrect parking assessment as there is no on-

street parking available on weekends or after 
7pm in surrounding streets and peak hour not 1 
hour 

• increase in vehicles will result in a traffic hazard 
due to the narrow street 

• pedestrian safety impacts due to access to the 
basement  

• increase accidents at Stanmore Road 
intersection 

• vehicular access to properties will be difficult 

 
16 (73%) 

Design • basement is an uncharacteristic element 
• setbacks from the street are inconsistent with 

other developments in the street 
• height exceeds other development in the street 
• insufficient building setbacks 
• contravenes the DCP controls 
• does not comply with maximum FSR 
• overbearing design 
• out of scale with surrounding development 
• no common area provided at each floor 
• geo-technical impacts due to construction of a 

basement 

 
9 (41%) 

Residential 
Amenity 

• increased noise impacts associated with more 
people 

• loss of sunlight 
• adverse impacts on outlook and views 
• adverse visual privacy  
• reduced amenity to the area due to overcrowding 

 
9 (41%) 
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• poor air circulation between buildings 
• incompatible with the existing environment 
• inhibit use of solar panels at 17-19 Tupper Street 
• exceeds bulk and density for the area 
• reduced setbacks increase overshadowing 
• overshadowing roof for future solar panels 

Overdevelopment • cumulative impacts with redevelopment of the 
Cyprus Club 

• FSR bonus of .25:1 does not apply to boarding 
houses only RFBs 

• block size is too small 
• adverse impact on local infrastructure including 

stormwater, footpaths  
• overpopulation 

 
7 (32%) 

Loss of trees • loss of leafy outlook due to reduced setbacks 
• removal of trees 

4 (18%) 
 

Other • attract undesirable people to the area 
• increase rubbish dumping on the street 
• the type residents to be living in the boarding 

house is not provided in the DA  
• it will be used as a hotel and not a residence 
• inconsistent with the character /demographic of 

the area 
• detract value of other properties 
• will be used as an air BnB or hostel 
• adverse heritage impact 
• construction impacts 
• it will lower living standards for residents in the 

street 
• it is not bona fide affordable housing 
• it will be used as a commercial premises 
• a condition should be imposed to cater for 

families escaping violence and underpaid/retired 
working women 

• the development should not contribute to global 
warming 

 
- 

 
5(g) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is contrary to the public interest as it entails multiple breaches of the applicable 
planning controls, is incompatible with the local area and will have a detrimental impact 
within the streetscape and would provide for poor amenity for the future occupants. 
6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and the key issues 
raised in those referrals have been discussed in Section 5 above. 
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Trees 
 
Council’s TMO does not support the removal of the street tree in the road reserve and 
advises that inadequate information has been submitted to demonstrate there will be no 
adverse impacts on the ongoing viability of existing trees on the adjoining property.  
 
Building 
 
Council’s Building Officer raised concern with the breaches to the Deemed to Satisfy 
provisions in the BCA. 
 
Waste Management 
 
Council’s Resource Recovery has advised the proposal does not comply with the quantum 
of garbage bins required and the proposal requires the provision of a storage area for 
temporary bulky goods.  
 
 
Urban Design 
 
Concerns were raised by Council’s Urban Design Advisor in relation to the cumulative 
impact of the reduced boundary setbacks, lack of suitable street activation and landscape 
treatments in the front setback and poor internal amenity for the future occupants, resulting 
in an overdevelopment of the site. The detailed comments have been provided under Part 
2.1 – Urban Design of MDCP 2011. 
Engineering 
 
Council’s Development Engineer has identified that manoeuvrability into the accessible 
parking space does not comply with AS2890.1 and is compromised. 
 
6(b) External 
 
The DA was not required to be referred to any external agencies. 
 
7. Section 7.11 Contributions  
 
The carrying out of the proposed development would result in an increased demand for 
public amenities and public services within the area. A condition requiring that contribution to 
be paid would need to be imposed in the event that the development were to be approved. 
 
8. Conclusion 
 
The proposed development is not balanced with other similar development in the immediate 
vicinity of the site in consideration of setbacks, building rhythm and landscape character of 
the local area. The proposal is not compatible with the character of the local area and does 
not satisfy the character test under Clause 30A of the ARH SEPP.  
The proposal does not comply with the aims of MLEP 2011 as it is excessive in bulk and 
scale and presents a poor architectural design within the streetscape and to the adjoining 
properties. 
 
The proposal does not comply with the building setbacks, site coverage, landscaped area, 
access, parking and internal amenity requirements under MDCP 2011. The boarding rooms 
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will have poor internal amenity for the future occupants due to small room sizes, low ceiling 
heights, poor solar access and inadequate communal spaces.  
 
The site is constrained due to its relatively small size and the resultant impacts within the 
streetscape and to the adjoining properties represents an overdevelopment of the site and 
does not promote the orderly development of the land. 
 
The application is therefore recommended for refusal.  
 
9. Recommendation 
 

A. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 
the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, refuse Development Application No. 201900162 to 
demolish the existing dwelling house and construct a four storey boarding house 
containing 21 rooms above basement parking at 11A Tupper Street, Enmore for 
the reasons in Attachment A 
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Attachment A – Reasons for Refusal 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C - Conditions in the circumstance the application is 
approved 
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